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APPROPRIATION. 

CHAPTER». 

GENEHAL APPHOPRIATION BILL. 

AN ACT, Providing for an appropriation for the mu.inteoance of the several 
Public Institutions of the Territory of Dakota. 

B6 it Ew.ict«J. bu Ou, LagialatiN AaaMl&blg o/ tM 1',rritorg of D(,/,kotri : 

§ 1. IN GENERAL.] That there is hereby appropriated the fol­
lowing sum� of money, or so much thereof as may be necessary out 
of any monies in thl· 'l'erritorial Treasury not otlJerwise appropriated 
for the purpose of paying the current antl contingent expenses of the 
different Territorial luMtitutiom� of Dakota, as hereinafter mentioned 
for the ensuing two years, viz: 

"University of Dakota, at Vermillio11;" University of North 
Dakota> at Grand ForkH; 1

' "Madii-1011 !\ ormal School, of Madison;" 
"Normal School, at Spearfi11h;" "Dakota Reform School, at Plank. 
ington;" "Dakota Agricultural College, at Brookings;" "School of 
Mine!!, at Rapid City;" ''Dakota School for Deaf Mutes, at Sioux 
Falls;" "Dakota Penitentiarv, at Sioux Falls;" Bismarck Penitentiary, 
at Bismarck, Dakota;" "Dakota Hospital for Itu,auc, at Yankton, 
Dakota;" "North Dakota Hospital for Insane, at Jamestown, 
Dakota;,, Commissioner of Immigration." 

§ 2. UNIVERSITY 01'' DAKOTA,]
t;N IVERSITY 01'' l>AKOTA. 

For �he. t-1alaric:-i of P;c:-ii,lent, prof esflor� and teachers ...... e
For Jam tor and eng11H.•cr •••••• _. _ • ______ __ . ___ .... _ ... _ 
For secretary and 1mperintcndeut . . __ .. _ ... _ ........... _. 
For ti brary ..... _ . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . _ . . . .............. . 
For apparatus anrl cabinetA. _ ... __ .. _ ...... _ . _ .. _ . _ . . . __ 
For f urniturc ...... .. __ ......... _ . . . ...... _ .......... . 
For light!'! and fuel.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .......... ...... . 
For contingent fund._ . ____ .. ____ . _ ........ _ .... .... __ .. 
l!"'or alteration and r�pairs to l111ildi11g ...... ......... .. __ . _ 

50 000 

2 500 

2 000 

1 000 

1 500 

1 500 

7 000 

l 000

For grounds and repai ri; _ . . . . . ............. _ . . . . . . . . . . . 1 
500

000

500 For water and drainage .......... _ ....... .. __ .. _ . ... _ . _. 2 

• 70 000
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§ 3. UNIVERSITY OF NORTH DAKOTA,]

UNIVERSITY OF NOBTH DAKOTA, 

For president and for instructional force. ___________ . ___ . t 
For incidental fund ________________ __ . ________________ _ 
For museum fund ____________________________________ _ 
For libr�ry fund. ____________ . ___ ...... _______ . __ .• __ .. 
For apparatus fund ______ . ____ . _ . _ . _____ . _ . ___________ _ 
For fuel fund __________________ .. _ . __ . ____ . __ . _____ . _ . 
For �at.er supply __ : __ . __________ ... __ . ___ . _______ . ____
For Jam tor and engmeers _____________ . __________ . _____ . 
For grounds. _______________________ .. _______________ _ 
For secretary and superintendent ______ .. _______________ _ 
For building repairs .. _ . __ .. __ _ . ___ .. ____________ . _ . __ . 
For furnishing and heating for dormitory ___ . ____________ . 

13 

36 000 

l 500

1 000 
l 000

1 000 
5 000 

l 500
3 000 

500 

2 000 

1 000 

3 500 

Total. _______________ .. _ . __ .. __ .. __ . _ . _________ .. ¥ 5 7 ooo

§ 4. MADISON NOS:MA.L SCHOOL.]
FOR THE MADISON NORMAL SCHOOL, 

For salaries of president, professor and teachers __________ $ 
For salary of secretary .. ___ .... ____ .. ____ . __ . __ . _ .. ___ _ 
For engineers, firemen and janitor ______________________ _ 
For fuel and lights. __ . _____ .. __ .. ____________________ _ 
For library, book-cases, etc .. _ . ____ . ____________________ _ 
For chemicals, shelves etc. _. _ . __ ... _ . ____________ . _____ _ 
For incidental expenses _____ .....  __ . _ . _________________ _ 
For deficiency in incidental fund for 1888. _ .. _ � __________ . 
For improvement of grounds __________________ . ________ _ 

21 000 

500 
2 500 
3 500 

1 000 

1 000 

1 000 

200 

1 000 

TotaL ______________ . ___ ... __________________ ___ . i 81 700 
§ 5. SPEARFISH NORMAL �CHOOL, J

NORMAL SCHOOL AT SPEA.RJllSII. 

For salary of principal and teachers_. _ ... ___ . _. ________ . $ 
For pay of janitor ________________ . __ . ___ . _____ . ______ _ 
ltor library and apparatus. __________ . ___ . _ • ____________ _ 
For incidental expenses. ___ .. _ . ___ .- . _. _. ____ . _ . __ .. ___ . _ 
For fuel and lights. __ . ____ . ___________________________ _ 
For chemical laboratory_ . ___ . _______ . __ .. _ ..... _______ _ 
For improvements of grounds. _________________________ _ 
For connecting water works. ___________________________ _ 
For museum ____ .. _ .. ____ ..... _ .... _ . - ... __ . _ .. __ . _. _. 

19 600 

1 200 
1 000 

1 000 

1 500 

1 500 
l 000

3 500 

800 

Total. _________ . _ .. __ . __ . __ •. _ .. ________ .. _ . ___ .. I 31 I 00

§ 6. REFORM SCHOOL.]
DAKOTA. REFORM SCHOOL AT PLA.NKINGTON, 

For superintendent and employes two years. _______ . ___ ._-• 3 000

For lights and fuel two years. ___ . __ ..... _________ . __ .. __ 2 000 
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For maintenance two years. . . . . . . . . . . . __ ... __ . . . . . . . . 5 000 
For barns, sheds and tools __ . __ .. __ . . . _ . _ _ _ _________ . l 000 

Total .. ___ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ _ .. t 11 ooo

§ 7. AGRICUI.TURAI. COl,I.K(�K- J 

DAKOTA Al.ilUCULTUKAI. COLL�l.i1'. 

For salaries of President and Secretary, Professors, Instructors, 
Book-keeper, Librarian, Foreman, Janitor and Engineer for two 
years, thirty-five thousand dollars. 

For fuel and lights, five thousand five hundred dollars. 
For student labor, two thousand dol1ars. 
For incidentals, printing, postage, telegraphing, freight, cxprcs�, 

etc., two thousand dollars. 
Tools and machinery for shops, cooking range, sewing machines, 

and other outfit, domestic economy, mathematical instruments, 
library, fences and farm house repairs, two thousand and three hun­
dred and twenty-five dollars. 

Trees, tools, etc., for forestry and gardens, furniture for dormitory 
and recitation rooms, repairs to steam apparatus, repairs to roof and 
water pipes and eave troughs, repairs and finishing basement rooms 
for shops, chemical laboratory, material for cooking classes, si1 
thousand five hundred and fifty dollars. 

§ 8. SCHOOL OF MINES.]

SCHOOL OF MINKS AT RAPID CITY, 

For salaries of professors, laboratory, for assiRtant engineer 
and mechanic and janitor ___ . _____________________ -*

For continuance of geological survey and printing of reports 
inclusive of printing two thousand copies of last report.. 

For maintenance of laboratory __ . _ .. _____ .. _ . __ . _ . __ . _ .. 
F?r fuel, water, library and contingent expensei- .. __ .... __ . 

24 000 

3 500 
2 000 
4 000 

Total_. _ . _________ . __ .. ____ . _ .. __ ...... _ .. ___ ... , I llll 500 

§ 9. SCHOOL OF DEA.I<' MUT1'JS.]

DAKOTA SCHOOL l<'OR DEAF MUTES, SIOUX FALLS. 
For fuel and lighti;_ .. __ .... _. _. __ ....... _ .. _. ___ ... __ -*
Medicines_ .. _ _ . ____ .. _ . __ .. __ ..... _____ .. _ . _ ... _ .. __ _ 
Salary of super in teud eu t ................. __ . ___ . ___ ... __ 
Salary of matron _____ .. _ . . . . __ . . . ____ . _ .. __ .. ___ . _____ _ 
Salary of physician. _____ . _ .. __ . _ .... _ . .  _ .. _. _______ ..... 
Salary of one teacher of first-clas:-. ....... _ . _ .. _______ . _. __ 
Salary of one ass is tan t fi rst-claRs _ _ ..... _ . . . . __ . __ .... ___ _ 
Salary of one teacher of drawing._ . __ ....... __ .... __ .... . 
Salary of one boys supervisor ___ .. ___ ... _ ..... _ .. ___ ... . 
For salary of one foreman turner sho1, ____ . _ . ____ ... _. _. 
For salary of one night watchman._._ .... _. _ ... _ .. _ .... _ 
For salary of choreman and gardener_ . ____ .. _____ . _ . ____ _ 

2 500 
200 

3 000 
I 000 

400 
1 500 
l 500 

800 
1 200 

800 
800 
800 
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For salary of cook and four hall and kitchen girls. _______ .. 
For maintenance of pupils, necessary clothing, board of em-

ployes and officers residing in school. _____ .. _______ .. 
Incidental fund._- __________ .• _ . ___ .. ___________ .. - .. _. 

15 

1 500 

17 000 

800 

Total. ____ . _________________________________ .. __ I 33 800

§ 10. PENITENTIARY, SIOUX FALLS.] 

DAKOTA PENITENTIARY, SIOUX FALL8
1 

D. T. 

For warden salary . _ . _ . _ . _ .. __ . _______ . ______ . ________ _ 
For deputy warden salary ..... _ .. __ . _ .. ___ ... _ .. __ ... . 
For clerk and assistant gate keeper ... __ . _ .. _ .. __ . _. _ .. . 
For officers and guards fund .... ___ . _______ . ___________ _ 
For maintenance fund ____________ . ___________________ _ 
For incidental expense fund. __ . _ . ___ .. _ . ___________ . __ _ 
For ph ysieian and medicine. _ . _ . ____ . __ . __ . _ .. _ .. __ ... _ 
For discharged convict fund. __ . _ . ___________ . ____ .. __ . 
For fuel, lights, directors and clothing. ________ . _______ _ 
For repairs and improvements _________________________ _ 
For teachers and librarian _________ .. ______ . _ _  ..  � _____ _ 

4 000 
2 000 

1 800 

20 000 

20 000 
2 500 

l 000
1 500

12 000 

6 500 
1 000 

Total ____ _______________________________________ $ 72 300

§ 11. PE:-irITENTIARY, Hl:-!MARCK.]

TERRITORIAi, l'Jo:�ITENTIARY, AT BISMARCK. 

Warden's salary for two years .. ___ . ______ ____________ -*
Deputy wardens salary for two yeal'I:! ___________________ _ 
Book-keeper and assistant gate keeper_ . _ . _______________ _ 
Maintenance for two years .. _________ . _______ . _. ___ . ___ . 
Guards and employ es for two year� _____________________ _ 
Fuel and lights for two years ________________ . ____ . ____ _ 
Clothing and bedding for two years _______ . ___ . ________ _ 
Incidentals for two years .. ____________ . _______________ _ 
Transportation, clothing and aid to discharged prisoners. __ _ 

for two years _____________ .. ______ . ______ . ______ _ 
Repairs and improvements. _______ .. ___________________ _ 
Physician and medicine ____ . ____ . _____________________ _ 
Teacher and librarian __________________ ... _________ . __ 

3 800 
2 000 

1 800 

16 000 

15 000 

6 000 

2 000 

2 500 

1 500 
4 000 

2 000 

1 000 

Total ________ . _ . ______ . _ . _______________________ :B 5 7 600 

§ 12. YANKTON INSANE HOSPITAL.]

YANKTON INSANE HOSPITAL. 

For maintenance of patients_. ________________ . ___ . ____ I 
For wages of employes __________ . __ . __ . _____ . _________ _ 
For fuel and electric lights for old and new buildings. __ . __ 
For drugs, medicines, books and amusements. __ . ___ . ____ . 
For incidental expenses. __ . _________ . _____ . ___ .. ______ _ 
For return and burial of patientR _______________ . ______ . _ 

50 000 

26 000 

23 000 

3 000 

2 500 
1 500 
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For brick smoke stack and additional coal sheds .......... . 
For improvement of hospital farm ...................... . 
For improvement of hospital grounds ................... . 
Amount due Carr and Richey for work and material on .. _ 

artesian well . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

2 000 
2 000 

500 

575 

Total .......................................... • 111 07& 
§ 18. JAJif.BSTOWN INSANE HOSPITAL.]

HOSPITAL FOR THE INSANE AT JAMESTOWN, 
Maintenance of patients ............................... *
Fuel and lights ....................................... . 
Wages of employee ................. , ........ ......... . 
Wate� sup�ly ............................. .-.......... . 
Covering pipes ....................................... . 
Electric light impplit.•:,i ................................. . 
Furniture ........................................... . 
Returning patients and burial of the dead ................ . 
Medical supplies, surgical instruments and bookH ......... . 
Farm machinery ......................... ............. . 
Improvement of grounds .............................. . 
Plumbing in old building .............................. . 
Repair fund .. ....................................... . 
Incidental fund ...................................... . 

50 000 
25 000 
26 000 

1 000 
500 

1 000 
1 500 
I 500 
2 000 

500 
500 
500 

2 000 
2 500 

1'otal. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 114 500 

� 14. COMMISSIONER OF IMMIGRATION FOR PRINTING, &c.] There 
is hereby appropriated for the various purposes embraced in Section 
11, Chapter Rixty-six, Laws of 1885, the same relating to the general 
printing, publication and expense fund of the office of the Commis­
sioner of Immigration, the sum of seven thousand dollars for the year 
ending December 31st, 1889. And the sum of seven thousand dol­
lars for the year ending December 31st, 1890, to be paid out of any 
fundR belonging to the Territory not otherwise appropriated. 

§ 15. ARTESIAN WELL AT J A?dES'l'OWN HOSPITAL.] There is
hereby appropriated for the purpose of sinking an artesian well for 
the North Dakota Hospital for Insane, at Jamestown, Dakota Terri­
tory, the sum of seven thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may 
be necessary; provided that the contract for sinking said well shall 
epecif y that no money shall be paid therefor from this appropriation 
until the trustees of said institution shall satisfy the Auditor of the 
Territory, that said well is fully completed and a flow of water suffi­
cient for the needs of the institution obtained. 

§ 16. How DISBURSED. J The funds hereby appropriated for the
maintenance of the penitentiaries at Sioux Falls and Bismarck, shall 
be disbursed by the Boards of Directors thereof, under such regula­
tions as may be prescribed by the Governor and Auditor of the Ter­
ritory, upon presentation of the original bills and vouchers. 
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§ 17. EI<'FECT wn�N.] This act iihall take effect and be in force
immediately after itfl paNsage an,l approval. 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
} BISMA l!CK

W 
D. T., Ma.rch 8th, 1889. 

I hereby eertif that the within act to ether with the oli ectlons of hie Excellency 
Governor Louis k. Cburch

1
wa.t returned f:; the Council, the ouse In which 1t origlonted

on the nh day of March, 889. That t-he objections of the Governor were read at lengtli 
and entered upon the Journal, that thereupon the sald bill was la.la over for oonalderntlon 
until March �th, 181l9, and upon that day the matter coming up for oonl!ldera.tion the 
que!ltJon was put, "1-iball t.hls bill pass, the objections o! the Governor to the contra.ry not,. 
withstanding?'' The roll was called and the bill did pas1:1, more than two-thirds of the 
members present a.ml voting, voting In the afflrmptt,·e. 

Attest: R. E, WAJ,LACBf 
Chle! C erk. 

SMITH STIMMEL, 
President, of tho Council. 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 
} Bcs111A ROK, Dakota, March 8th, 1889. 

I hereby certlfythat the within act together with. the objections of his Excellency, 
Governor Louis K. Cbureh, was received by the House from the Council that. being the 
Bouse In which it originated on the 8th day of March., 1889. That the objections of the 
Governor were read at length and entered upon the Journal; that thereupon the said 
bill came before the House tor consideration and the question was put, "86all this blll 
p888, the obJeetlons o! the Governor to the contrary notwlt.hstandlug\'" The roll was 
called and the blll did pass, more than two-th! rds of the members present and voting, 
voting In the affirmative. 

Attest: JonN o. HAMILTON, 
Chief Clerk. 

CHAPTER 10. 

H. H. KEITH, 
Hpeaker of the House. 

UNUSED BALANCES RE-APPROPRJATED TO THE NORTH DAKOTA 

UNIVEUSITY. 

AN ACT, Entitled an Act to Re-appropriate Unused Balances of the University 
of North Dakota. 

WmmEAS, The report of the Auditor of the Territory 1:1how8 
certain balances to the credit of the teachers fund of the University 
of North Dakota on the 12th day of March, A. D. 1887, which bal­
ances were taken into consideration by the Regents of Raid U niver­
sity when the estimates were made, and an appropriation asked for at 
the 17th Session of the Legislative Assembly; and whereai., Th('. 
Territorial Auditor decidei, that the said balanceA are not available 
for the current expen8es for the two years ending March 12th, 1889, 
consequently, the appropriation of 1887, having been exhausted, there 
are no fundf! on hand to pay the Ralaries of th(� Professors and 'l'each­
ers, and other e:x:penseR for the months of ,fanuary, February and 
March, A. D. 1880; therefore 
B• .t EnactM, by tlu .ugialati'rle .Aasembly of tlu Ter1-ito-r11 of Dakot,a: 

§ 1. RE-APPROPRIATION .B'OR SALARIES. J That there is hereby
re-appropriated out of the unused balances to the credit of the several 
funds of the University of North Dakota, as Rhown by the records in 
the office of the Territorial Auditor on March 12th, 1887, so much 

188�-S 
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of such funds as shall be nece1u1ary to pay the salaries and other ex­
penses of said Univcrliity for the monthK of January, February, 
1889, and until the fundH for maintenance, appropriated at the 
present l!eHHion Khall he available for l!Uch purposes, and the . 
auditor iR hereby im1tructed to audit vouchers and draw his warrant 
npon i-aid_ funds for the payment of the same. 

§ 2. 1-;1.<'l-'ECT-wni-:x.] This act shall take effect and be in force

from ancl after its palisage and approval. 
COUNCIL CHAMBER. 

} BI8KARCKr D. T., March 8, URI. 
I hereby certify that the within aot, togt1tber with the obJeotlon11 or his Exeeltenoy-,

Govemor I,oul11 K. Church, W"-11 returned to the Council, the Hou&e In which lt orlgtna.­
nated, on th - day or March, 1889. That the objections ot the Governor were read ai.
le1-1gth and entered upon the Joumal1 that thereupon the &aid bUl was laid over tor oon­
sldE'ratlon, until March 8t.h, 1889, ana upon that day the matter coming up tor oon.sldera.­
tlon, the question W!l.11 put, "Shall thl11 bill paas, the obJectloni< or the Uovernor to the
contrary, notwithstanding?" The r.,11 was called and tbe bill did pass, more than tW'o­
thlrds of the mem bere present a.nd voting, votlnp; In the a.fflrmutlve. 

J\ ttest: R. E. W AT,LACE, RllUTH 8TUIJIIIEL, 
Chief Clerk. President ol tbe Councll. 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, 
} BIIU(AJtCK, Dakota, March 8, 1889. 

I hereby certify that the within Act, together with the objections of hie Excellency,
GoYernor Louis K. Church was received by the House from the Councll that being the
House In which It originated, on the 8th day of March, 1889. That the objections ot the
Governor were read at length and entered upon the journal; that thereupon the said bill
came before the House for oon11lderatlon and the question was put1 "Shall this bill paaa

1. the objections of the Governor to the contrary 11otwlth�tandlng.' The roll was callea 
and the bill did pass, more than tw�thlrds of the members presentan11 voting, voting In 
the affirmative. 

Attest: JNO. G. HAHILTON, H. H. KEITH, 
Chief Clerk. Speaker o! the House

CHAPTER 11. 

FOR EXPENSES OF VETERINAR1AN INVESTIGATION BY THE 

LEGISLATURE. 

A JOINT RESOLUTION, Providing for an Appropriation for the Payment of 
Witnesses and other Expenses in the Investigation of the Conduct and 
Management of the Office of Territorial Veterinarian. 

B6 it Enacted by t!UJ ugislati'D6 Assembly of t!UJ Territory of Dakota :

§ I. APPROPRIATION.] That there is hereby appropriated out
of the general fund of this Territory not otherwise appropriated the 
sum of $400 or as much thereof as may. be necessary to pay the ex­
penses of the investigation into the conduct and management of the 
office of Territorial Veterinarian. 

§ 2. EFFECT-WHEN.] This act shall take effect and be in force
immediately. 

Approved, March 7, 1889. 
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CHAPTER 12. 

19 

EXPENSES OF CHIEF CLERKS OF HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

AND COUNCIL IN THE SEVENTEENTH SESSION. 

A JOINT RESOLUTION To Reimburse Lc�islative Officers for Certain
Expenses. 

� it RuolfWJby tM L6gialati'Od Aasembly of Dakota Ttnntory: 

That the sum of eighty-eight dollars is hereby appropriated out of 
p.ny fund in the Territorial Treasury to compensate W. G. Eakins 
for expenses incurred and services rendered in assisting as Chief 
Clerk of the House of Representatives of the Seventeeth Session, in 
the organization thereof at its present session as 1:equired by sections 
fourteen and fifteen of chapter 2 of the Political Code. 

There is also appropriated the sum of eighty-six dollars to reim. 
burse for expenses and to pay for similar services of T. A. Kings­
bury at the organization of the council at its present session. 

Approved, February 12, 1889.

CHAPTER 13. 

TO PAY WITNESS FEES IN INVESTIGATION OF JAMESTOWN 

HOSPITAL. 

JOINT RESOLUTION. 

WHEREAS, in the investigation of the affairs and the condition 
of the Hospital for the lnRane at Jamestown, the joint committee 
appointed from the Council and the House have found it necessary 
to procure the attendance of Mrs. Julia R. Schumaker and Miss 
Bertha.Kinney from Duluth, Minnesota, and also of Fred. J. Clippert 
from Minneapolis, Minnesota; and, lV7iereas, the aforesaid witnesses 
have traveled to and from the said places to the City of Bismarck in 
attendance a-a witnesses upon said investigation in behalf of the 
Territory, Therefore, be it resolved by the Legislative ARsembly of 
the Territory of Dakota: 

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] That the following sums are hereby
appropriated out of any funds of the Territorial 'rreasury not other­
wise appropriated, for the persons herein designated: For Fred. J. 
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Clippert, mileage from Minneapolis and return balance on mileage
outside the Territory, %26.40. 

' 

_ For Mrs. Julia. R: Schumaker, mileage from Duluth to Bismarck
and return, balance 011 mileage outside the Territory, $25. 10.

For Miss Bertha Kinney, mileage from Duluth to Bismarck a11d 
return, balance on mileage outside the Territory, $25. 10. 

§ 2. ON ORDER 01'' COMMITTEE.] The Territorial Treasurer shall
pay the aforesaid amounts on the order of the said committee duly 
approved by the Chairman thereof. 

§ 3. E1-·i--1mr-w11EN.] This resolution shall take effect immedi­
ately on its passage . 

.Approved, February 18, 1887. 

ARTESIAN WELLS. 

CHAPTER 14. 

TO PROV-IDE FOR SINKING AND CO..NSTRUCTION OF WATER 
COURSES THEREFROM. 

AN ACT To Provide for the Sinking of Artesio.n Wells and Construct1on of 
Water Courses therefrom. 

Be it Enacted by tM .L6gislati'D6 .Asstnnbly of the Territory of Dakota : 

§ I. Co.M1111ssroNEU CREATED.] That for the purpose of t•arrying
into effect t.be provisions of this act, the Judge of Probate of ead1 
county shall be ex-officio county Artesian Well Commissioner, which 
office is hereby created. 

§ 2. APPLICATION BY TEN ltESIDlrnT 1m1mHOI.DERS. j Before the
Artesian Well commissioner shall take any action toward creating or 
establishing any .Artesian well, there shall be tiled with him an 
application, signed by not less than ten resident free holders of any 
township or townships in which such Artesia,n well and the lands to 
be benefited thereby, and to be assessed therefor, may be situated 
giving a description of t,he place where said well is proposed to be 
located, and also a definite description of the beginning, the route, 
and the terminus of the water way through which it is proposed that 
the water from such well shall flow when the same is completed and 
in operation, and offering the right of way for said well and such 
water way through their said land, and who shall be subject to direct 
assessment therefor. 
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